

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 12-1106 (Consolidated with No. 12-1151)

**BLUE RIDGE ENVIRONMENTAL
DEFENSE LEAGUE, *et al.*,**

Petitioners,

v.

**UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and
the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,**

**WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC, *et al.*,
Intervenors.**

**On Petition for Review of the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission's
Final Decisions and Orders
in NRC Docket Nos. 52-025-COL and 52-026-COL**

**JOINT BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS
WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC,
SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING COMPANY,
GEORGIA POWER COMPANY, OGLETHORPE POWER
CORPORATION, MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC AUTHORITY OF GEORGIA,
AND THE CITY OF DALTON, GEORGIA**

IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Initial Brief for Intervenors Dated: July 2, 2012

Final Brief for Intervenors Dated: August 2, 2012

(Names, addresses and telephone numbers of counsel are provided in overleaf)

Randall L. Speck, Esq.
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
901 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 682-3510
Facsimile: (202) 682-3580
Email: rspeck@kayescholer.com

David L. Cousineau, Esq.
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
901 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 682-3617
Facsimile: (202) 682-3580
Email: dcousineau@kayescholer.com

*Counsel for the Westinghouse Electric
Company LLC*

M. Stanford Blanton, Esq.
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
11th Floor
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500
Birmingham, AL 35203-4642
Telephone: (205) 226-3417
Facsimile: (205) 488-5879
Email: sblanton@balch.com

Millicent W. Ronnlund
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
Post Office Box 306
Birmingham, Alabama 35201
Telephone: (205) 226-8744
Facsimile: (205) 488-5622
Email: mronnlund@balch.com

Kathryn M. Sutton
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2547
Telephone: (202) 739-5738
Facsimile: (202) 739-3001
Email: ksutton@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Southern Nuclear Operating
Company, Georgia Power Company,
Oglethorpe Power Corporation,
Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia,
and the City of Dalton, Georgia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
GLOSSARY	xiii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. The AP1000 Design	3
B. The AP1000 Design Certification Amendment	6
C. The Fukushima Accident and NRC Responses	7
D. NRC Approval of the AP1000 DCA.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. In Issuing the AP1000 Design Certification Amendment, the NRC Adequately Considered the Potential Environmental Consequences From a Fukushima-Type Event.	13
A. An Event Like Fukushima Would Not Produce Environmental Consequences That Would Affect the AP1000 Environmental Assessment “to a Significant Extent not Already Considered.”	15
B. The NRC Considered the Task Force Recommendations And Determined That They Do Not Significantly Affect the AP1000 Environmental Assessment.	17
C. The NRC Took a “Hard Look” at Petitioners’ Fukushima-Related Issues and Determined that No Supplement to the Environmental Assessment Was Required.	18
II. The NRC Complied with NEPA and Correctly Denied Petitioners’ Motion to Reopen the Proceeding in issuing the Vogtle COLs.	23

- A. The NRC Complied with NEPA in Issuing the Vogtle COLs.....25
 - 1. The NRC took a “hard look” at the impacts associated with issuing the Vogtle COLs.....26
 - 2. The NRC properly concluded that no supplemental Vogtle EIS was necessary following the Fukushima accident or the Task Force’s recommendations.....27
- B. The NRC Correctly Found Petitioners’ Contention Inadmissible.....30
 - 1. The NRC Properly Rejected Petitioners’ Contention as Premature.31
 - 2. The NRC Properly Concluded That Petitioners’ Contention Was Not Material to Any Finding Needed to Support the Vogtle COLs.....32
 - 3. The NRC Properly Concluded That Petitioners’ Contention Lacked Adequate Support.....35
- III. The NRC Provided Petitioners an Opportunity for a Hearing.37
- CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
* <i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	13, 23
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25, 28
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	12, 14
* <i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resource Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	12, 14, 15, 22, 23, 25, 27, 32
<i>Mass. v. NRC</i> , 924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30
* <i>Nat’l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14, 16, 22, 28
<i>New Jersey DEP. v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	15, 34
<i>Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. NRC</i> , 509 F.3d 562 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Oystershell Alliance v. NRC</i> , 800 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	23, 37
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006) (“ <i>SLOMP</i> ”)	33, 34

PAGE(S)**FEDERAL CASES (CONT.)**

<i>State of New York v. NRC</i> , No. 11-1045 (D.C. Cir. June 8, 2012) (slip op.).....	13
<i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Wisconsin v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1984)	25, 28

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Crowe Butte Res., Inc.</i> , LBP-08-6, 67 NRC 241 (2008)	37
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> , CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)	36, 37
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> , CLI-03-17, 58 NRC 419 (2003)	36
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> , CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)	36
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> , CLI-12-06, __ NRC __ (NRC Mar. 8, 2012) (slip op.).....	23
<i>Exelon Generation Co. LLC</i> , CLI-05-17, 62 NRC 5 (2005)	24, 38

PAGE(S)**FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (CONT.)**

<i>Luminant Generating Co. LLC,</i> CLI-12-07, 75 NRC __ (Mar. 16, 2012) (slip op.).....	31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 39
<i>PPL Bell Bend, L.L.C.,</i> LBP-11-27, 74 NRC __ (Oct. 18, 2011) (slip op.).....	30, 31, 39
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.,</i> LBP-09-07, 69 NRC 613 (2009)	26
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.,</i> LBP-09-19, 70 NRC 433 (2009)	26
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.,</i> CLI-10-05, 71 NRC 90 (2010)	26
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.,</i> CLI-12-02, 75 NRC __ (Feb. 9, 2012) (slip op.).....	24, 27, 28, 39
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.,</i> CLI-12-11, 75 NRC __ (Apr. 16, 2012) (slip op.)	34
<i>Union Electric Co.,</i> CLI-11-05, 74 NRC __ (Sept. 9, 2011) (slip op.).....	31

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

Final Rule, AP1000 Design Certification, 71 Fed. Reg. 4,464 (Jan. 27, 2006).....	2
Proposed Rule, AP 1000 Design Certification Amendment, 76 Fed. Reg. 10,269 (Feb. 24, 2011)	6
Final Rule, AP1000 Design Certification Amendment, 76 Fed. Reg. 82,079 (Dec. 30, 2011).....	4, 5, 9, 17, 18, 19

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES (CONT.)

NRC Order EA-12-049,
77 Fed. Reg. 16,091 (Mar. 19, 2012)31

NRC Order EA-12-050,
77 Fed. Reg. 16,098 (Mar. 19, 2012)31

NRC Order EA-12-051
77 Fed. Reg. 16,082 (Mar. 19, 2012)31

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f) 11, 23, 24, 30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37

10 C.F.R. § 2.32611

10 C.F.R. § 51.30(d)15

10 C.F.R. § 51.9225, 27

10 C.F.R. § 52.79 (d)(1).....2
